

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JEFFREY BENKO, A NEVADA  
RESIDENT; ET AL.,  
Appellants,  
v.  
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE  
CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA  
CORPORATION; ET AL.,  
Respondents

Supreme Court No. 73484  
District Court Case No. A11-619857  
Electronically Filed  
Jul 11 2018 04:02 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF TO THE ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY

Appeal from Eighth Judicial District Court  
Clark County, Nevada

The Honorable William Kephart

Law Office of Nicholas A. Boylan, APC  
Nicholas A. Boylan, Esq.,  
Nevada Bar No. 5878  
233 A Street, Suite 1205  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 696-6344  
Facsimile: (619) 696-0478  
Attorney for Appellants

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. ALL OF THE FACTS IN THE RECORD AND THUS KNOWN TO THIS COURT AND THE TRIAL COURT MUST BE CONSIDERED TO DETERMINE WHETHER PLAINTIFFS CAN STATE A CLAIM UNDER NRCP 12(b)(5)</b> .....	2
<b>III. PLAINTIFFS’ FACTS RELATED TO CRC</b> .....	3
<b>IV. CRC MISINTERPRETS NRS 107.028</b> .....	11
<b>V. CRC MISSTATES THE SCOPE AND FUNCTION OF NRS 107</b> .....	15
<b>VI. CRC’S PREEMPTION ARGUMENT IS WRONG</b> .....	16
<b>VII. CAUSATION IS SHOWN AS A MATTER OF LAW</b> .....	16
<b>VIII. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO SHOW THEIR FEES ARE NOT ILLICIT</b> .....	18
<b>IX. IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT AMENDMENT OF THE COMPLAINT IS DEEMED NECESSARY, AMENDMENT IS APPROPRIATE HERE</b> .....	21
<b>X. CONCLUSION</b> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> (Alas. 2016) 372 P.3d 207 .....	18
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. MPLDP, LLC</i> (D. Nev. April 25, 2013) 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60026.....	17
<i>Biancalana v. T.D. Service Co.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 807, 300 P.3d 518 .....	15
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> (2008) 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 .....	3
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> (2012) 128 Nev. 505, 286 P.3d 249.....	15
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> (1962) 371 U.S. 178 .....	24
<i>Hatch v. Collins</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1104 .....	19
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> (Wash. 2013) 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179.....	16
<i>Loomis v. Lange Fin. Corp.</i> (1993) 109 Nev. 1121, 865 P.2d 1161.....	21, 22, 23
<i>Madden v. Alaska Mortg. Group</i> (2002) 54 P.3d 265 .....	15
<i>Magill v. Lewis</i> (1958) 74 Nev. 381, 333 P.2d 717 .....	21
<i>Martin Bloom Assocs., Inc. v. Manzie</i> (D. Nev. 1975) 389 F. Supp. 848.....	20, 23
<i>Nevada Equities, Inc. v. Willard Pease Drilling Co.</i> (1968) 84 Nev. 300, 440 P.2d 122 20, 21, 22, 23	
<i>Osuna v. Albertson</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 71.....	16
<i>Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 244 F. 3d 708 .....	24
<i>Robken v. May</i> (1968) 84 Nev. 433, 442 P.2d 913 .....	20, 23
<i>State v. Sutton</i> (2004) 120 Nev. 972, 103 P.3d 8.....	24
<i>Vincent v. Santa Cruz</i> (1982) 98 Nev. 338, 647 P.2d 379 .....	21
<i>Zohar v. Zbiegien</i> (2014) 334 P.3d 402 .....	3

### **Statutes**

NRS 107.028.....	15
NRS 107.030.....	16

NRS 107.080.....	14
NRS 107.083.....	16
NRS 107.100.....	16
NRS 41.600.....	17, 18
NRS 645.230.....	21
NRS 649.....	passim
NRS 649.020.....	1, 3, 11
NRS 649.075.....	21
NRS Chapter 107.....	passim

**Rules**

Nevada Supreme Court Rule 210 .....	13
Nevada Supreme Court Rule 54 .....	13
NRCP 15 .....	21

**Treatises**

<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages, Section 4.6 (1997)</i> .....	15
